approved Buro Happold as the bridge designer. In July 2011, LA KRETZ approved design of the 

bridge (hereinafter, the "IMPROVEMENTS"); and,

WHEREAS, since 2010, through the La Kretz Family Foundation (the "FOUNDATION") 

and other sources, LA KRETZ has made FOUR MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($4,750,000) in funds available to RIVER LA for development and construction of the 
IMPROVEMENTS, of which approximately EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY ONE THOUSAND THREE 
HUNDRED NINETY SEVEN DOLLARS AND SIXTEEN CENTS ($861,397.16) has been expended to 
date by RIVER LA in connection with the due diligence, permitting and the design of the 

IMPROVEMENTS; and,

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2011, a council motion was introduced (CF 11-1246) moving, 
among other things, that the Los Angeles City Council ("COUNCIL") accept the gift of a designed

[...]

Act (CEQA) was developed by BOE and adopted for the project by COUNCIL; and,

WHEREAS, CALTRANS has approved the IMPROVEMENTS' Right-of-Way certification and 
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) certification; and,

WHEREAS, the Active Transportation Program (ATP) funds totaling THREE MILLION SIX 
HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($3,660,000) was allocated for the IMPROVEMENTS at 
the March 2016 California Transportation Committee meeting and that pursuant to that 
allocation, the IMPROVEMENTS will be reviewed by CALTRANS for an "Authorization to 
Proceed" or E-76 to be established prior to advertising the reimbursement rights and date for